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Abstract

Background: Cervical cancer is the principal cause of cancer deaths among women worldwide. Mortality
associated with the condition is expected to increase by 25% in the next decade. Among Emirati women,
cervical cancer ranked fifth among all cancers. More cases are being reported in younger women. United Arab
Emirates is having higher percentage of expat female population than Emirati women. There is lack of data
regarding the knowledge and attitude about cervical cancer in this mixed population.

Aim: The aim of this study was to determine the knowledge and attitude of women towards cervical cancer,
risk factors and the screening program in women above the age of 19 years residing in northern emirates of
the UAE.

Materials and methods: This is a multi-center based study conducted in selected northern emirates
of the UAE. This study employed cross-sectional design involving women above the age of 19 years. The
study was conducted among 401 women who attended three hospitals in Ajman, Sharjah and Fujairah. Pre-
tested, content validated questionnaire was used for data collection. Descriptive and inferential analysis was
performed.

Results: About 99% of participants had heard about cervical cancer. Among all, 54% felt the disease can
be cured if detected early, 42% were aware of the causative factors. While inquiring about symptomatology,
most of the respondents (64%) had incorrect knowledge. Subjects were queried for cervical cancer screening
(Pap smear) and preventive vaccination practice. Regarding the practice of those with correct knowledge, only
31.2% had Pap smear and 23.2% had HPV vaccination.

Conclusion: The result shows that while significant chunk still remains ignorant of cervical cancer screening.
More than two thirds with the right knowledge were yet to translate knowledge and attitudes into practice.
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Introduction

Cervical cancer continues to be the leading female genital can-
cers and considered a major public health challenge globally [1].
Worldwide it is the fourth leading cancer among women. Gene-
rally the risk of getting cancer is higher in the developed world,
but cancers in the developing world are more fatal due to lack
of awareness and delay in availing healthcare. Only 19% of the
world population lives in the developed countries where 46% of
new cancer cases occur [2,3]. Cervical cancer is largely a disease
of the developing countries [3,4] with higher care fatality rate [5].
Inspite of being a preventable and curable cancer the mortality
rates associated with cervical cancer are expected to increase in
the next decade by 25% [6].

Sankaranarayanan R et al. reported that in low-resource set-
ting, a single round of HPV testing was associated with a signifi-
cant reduction in the number of advanced cervical cancers and
related deaths [7]. This highlights the focus on preventive strategy
for cervical cancer.

In United Arab Emirates cancer is the third leading cause of
death following cardiovascular diseases and road traffic acci-
dents. It accounted for 10% of total deaths in 2019 [8]. Cervical
cancer is the 5th most frequent cancer among women in UAE and
the third common genital malignancy with an incidence of 6.2 and
cumulative risk of 0.7% [9].

Effective screening can facilitate early detection, treatment
thereby dramatically reducing mortality rates. The interface be-
tween those screening patients and those most needing screen-
ing is complex and women in remote rural areas face additional
barriers that limit the effectiveness of cancer prevention pro-
grams. Community outreach strategies, can improve the utiliza-
tion of screening program [10,11]. Utilization of services depends
on the stage of change in behavior. It is seen that action and main-
tenance in health seeking behavior can be improved by interven-
tions addressing these stages of behavior change [12]. Regarding
Pap testing, as a screening method for cervix cancer, it is observed
that awareness about the disease, encouragement from health
care provider and insurance coverage are the key determinants
for utilization [13,14]. A new promise for primary prevention strat-
egy for HPV infection and cervical cancer has gained momentum
following the availability of effective prophylactic HPV vaccines.
However, these vaccines are mainly found to be effective only in
those who are not yet exposed to the virus [15].

Cancer screening programs over the years in UAE has made sig-
nificant progress but still currently there is no UAE wide national
screening programs [16]. The awareness regarding causative role
of HPV in cervical cancer and use of available screening methods/
HPV vaccine for prevention is still low among general public. Ad-
ditionally the barriers for utilization pose a significant challenge.
The objective of this study is to assess the knowledge, attitude,
practice of women in UAE regarding cervical cancer screening,
prevention and barriers for utilization of screening program.

Materials and methods

The Multi-centre based study was conducted in selected
northern emirates in the UAE. This study was conducted by De-
partment of Obstetrics and Gynaecology of Thumbay Hospital Aj-
man, United Arab Emirates. This study employed cross-sectional

design involving women above the age of 19 years. The study was
conducted among three Thumbay hospitals in Ajman, Sharjah
and Fujairah. For the calculation of the sample size, the propor-
tion of females with knowledge on breast and cervical cancer was
considered as 50%, significance level as 5% and marginal error
as 5% (10% of the prevalence). Hence the minimum sample size
required for this study was 400.

A baseline assessment of awareness on various parameters
related to risk factors of cervical cancer among women was as-
sessed. Current level of knowledge and practice involved in the
prevention, early diagnosis and treatment of cervical cancer was
assessed. Utilization of healthcare facility by the participants for
early diagnosis and treatment of cervical cancer was determined.
Participant’s perspective on availability, accessibility, affordability
and acceptability of screening programs of cervical cancer was
studied in detail.

The research tool comprises of structured close-ended and
open-ended questions. List of responses for the close-ended
questions was printed below each question to facilitate on the
spot marking by the interviewer. For the open-ended questions
space was provided to write down the replies in verbatim.

The research tool was provided with the information in the fol-
lowing areas:

o.  Demographic parameters.

B. Questions concerning history cervical cancer, family his-
tory of cancer.

X.  The subjects’ awareness of cancers, attitude of study
subjects towards risk factors of cervical cancers, screening pro-
grams, preventable nature of cancers, importance of early diag-
nosis and awareness regarding cancer screening, the risk factors
for cancers, the subject’s exposure to the risk factor.

5. Awareness regarding HPV vaccine.

Ethics Committee approval was taken from Ethics and Research
committee of Gulf Medical University. An informed consent form
was prepared and written signed consent was obtained before
administering the questionnaire and the identity of all the partici-
pants was kept confidential.

Approval was sought from the authorities prior to the conduct
of the research. A face to face interview was conducted by the
investigators after obtaining consent from the study subjects.

Data were entered into excel spread sheet. Analysis was per-
formed using SPSS version 22. A descriptive analysis of the base-
line data was carried out first. All variables were analyzed in ag-
gregate and by socio-demographic information. Tests were con-
sidered significant when the p value <0.05. Univariate analysis was
carried out for each factor and the odds ratio and corresponding
95% confidence intervals were presented. A multivariate analysis
was done by incorporating significant variables.

Results

In total, 401 women in the northern emirates constituted the
study population. Majority of respondents were of age group be-
tween 26-39 years (64.8%). Of total, 59.10% respondents were lit-
erate and majority was Asian (73.1%). Married women were more
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(77.6%) as compared to unmarried (16.7%) (Table 1).

Table 1: Distribution of participants with respect to their Socio de-

Table 2: Distribution of participants according to their reproduc-
tive history (N=401).

mographic characteristics (N=401). Reproductive history and child health Groups No. %
Socio-demographic characteristics Groups No. % <11lyrs 8 2.6
19 - 25 years 62 15.5 Age at Menarche 11-14 yrs 255 83.6
Age group in years 26-39 years 260 64.8 >14 yrs 42 13.8
>= 40 years 79 19.7 <18 yrs 3 0.8
Asian 280 | 73.1 Opinion regarding best age of marriage for
girls 18-25 yrs 316 81.4
Arabs 70 1183
Ethnicity >25yrs 69 17.8
African 24 6.3
<21 years 6 1.6
Others ° 23 Opinion regarding best age of marriage for
Higher secondary and less 36 | 15.2 boys 21-25 years %6 25.3
>25 years 277 73.1
Education Degree 179 | 755 4
<=2 163 43.8
Higher education 22 9.3
Preferred No. of Children 03-May 197 53
Unmarried 62 16.7
>5 12 3.2
Marital Status Married 288 |77.6
Yes 251 84.2
Separated/Divorced/Widow | 21 | 5.7 Do have children
No 47 15.8
Current smoker 8 2.4
<=2 182 74.3
Smoking Habit Ex-smoker 22 | 6.6 No. of Children
>2 63 25.7
Non smoker 302 91
<=18yrs 8 4
On considering the reproductive history, 83.6% had their 19-25 yrs 103 512
menarche at age group 11-14 years. 73.1% opined that the best  Age at first Pregnancy
age for marriage is >25 years and 84.2% subjects had children, 26-30yrs % | 38
53% preferred to have 3-5 children. Maximum respondents >30 yrs 14 7
o L S o
(51.2%) had their .ﬁrst.chlld in the age group of 19-25 yr. 87.2% <=2 138 | 715
had breast fed their child (Table 2).
No. of Pregnancies 03-May 51 26.4
?5% of participants had fami.ly history of malignancy out of -5 4 21
which 68% had 2nd degree relatives. 44% had breast cancer and
7% gynaecological cancer (Table 3). <=iyr 10 | 10l
1-2 yrs 30 30.3
Interval between Pregnancies
Table 3: Distribution of participants according to their family his- 2-3 yrs 26 26.3
tory (N=401). >3yrs 33 | 333
Family history and relation Groups No. % Yes 190 87.2
Did you breast feed
Yes 91 24.7 No 28 12.8
Family history
No 277 75.3 <=1lyr 93 58.9
1st degree relation 26 32.1 How long breastfed 1-2 yrs 54 34.2
Relation ] 2-3yrs 11 7
2nd degree Relation 55 67.9
added and it range from a minimum score of 0 to maximum score
Breast Cancer 36 43.9 of 13. In the obtained knowledge score, score of 0 is considered
site of as “no knowledge”, a score from 1-9 as “below average score” and
t i 17
e ot cancer Cancers - Gynecological 5 6.1 score >9 as “above average score”. In the knowledge part, some
others 41 50 sub-topics are not applicable for participants to answer if they

Regarding cervical cancer and screening programs, the
questionnaire includes 18 questions from knowledge part and 3
from practice part. The participants who had correct knowledge
and practice, a score of 1 was given and a score of 0 was assigned
to the participants who had incorrect knowledge and practice. A
variable “knowledge score on cervical cancer” will be available
when scores of each knowledge questions for each sample are

don’t have knowledge about its main topic. Such “not applicable
cases” are also taken with a zero score. In the scoring system, the
missing information was also considered with a 0 score since they
would have chosen any of the option if they had knowledge about
it.

With respect to cervical cancer, majority of the participants
had below average knowledge (Table 4).
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CTabIe 4: Distribution of participants with respect to their Socio demographic characteristics (N=401).

No knowledge Below average Above average
Knowledge on Cervical cancer
(score =0) (Score 1-9) (Score >9)
Socio-demographic characteristics Groups No. % No. % No. %
19 - 25 years - - 57 91.9 5 8.1
Age 26-39 years 3 1.2 239 91.9 18 6.9
>= 40 years 2 2.5 69 87.3 8 10.1
Asian 3 1.1 255 91.1 22 7.9
Arabs 1 1.4 65 92.9 4 5.7
Ethnicity
African -- - 23 95.8 1 4.2
Others - - 7 77.8 2 22.2
Higher secondary and less - - 34 94.4 2 5.6
Education Degree 1 0.6 158 88.3 20 11.2
Higher education 1 45 19 86.4 2 9.1
Unmarried 1 1.6 49 79 12 19.4
Marital Status Married 4 1.4 269 93.4 15 5.2
Separated/Divorced/Widow - -- 18 85.7 3 14.3
<2 1 0.7 129 93.5 8 5.8
No. of Pregnancy 03-May -- -- 47 92.2 4 7.8
>5 - - 4 100 -- --
Yes 1 1.1 80 87.9 10 11
Family History
No 3 1.1 253 91.3 21 7.6

CTabIe 5: Participant’s knowledge on cervical cancer and screening programs (N=401).

Correct Knowledge

Knowledge ‘Knowledge on cervical cancer’
No. %
What is cervix cancer (cancer of mouth of womb 143 35.7
Cervical cancer is a cause of death (False) 47 11.7
X Cause of cervical cancer (viral infection of vagina) 167 41.6
Knowledge on cervical cancer
Age of getting cervical cancer (>70) 15 3.7
Chance of cure for cervical cancer (good chance if early detected) 216 53.9
Having many children (Yes) 54 135
Family history (Yes) 228 56.9
Smoking (N 1
Knowledge on Risk factors moking (No) 265 66
Having many sexual partners (Yes) 159 39.7
Use of birth control technique (No) 332 82.8
viral infection by HPV (yes) 160 39.9
Sex at early age (yes) 60 15
Availability of vaccine for cervical cancer (Yes) 194 48.4
Knowledge on vaccination
Ideal time to get vaccinated (before being sexually active) 61 15.2
Why pap smear screening (to check for cancer/early changes) 213 53.1
Knowledge on Pap smear screening test How often pap smear test to be done (at least every 3 years from age 20) 134 33.4
Accuracy of pap smear test (50-70%) 69 17.2
Pap smear test detects pre-cancerous cells (True) 195 48.6
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Respondents were probed for their level of knowledge and
awareness on screening programs about cervical cancer. 99% of
the respondents had heard about cervical cancer, 36% had cor-
rect knowledge, 42% knew the cause and 54% were aware of dis-
ease cure if detected early. Respondent were queried about the
risk factors for cervical cancer and 57% & 40% had correct knowl-
edge about family history & viral infection-HPV, Multiple sexual
partners respectively. However the knowledge about other risk
factors like smoking, multiparity, sex at early age and use of birth
control pill were poor. 48% had knowledge on availability of vac-
cine and only 15% knew the right age for vaccination. 53% knew
the reason for Pap smear screening (Table 5).

Regarding those with correct knowledge of getting HPV vac-
cination only 23.2% of the participants got vaccinated. But 76.8%
did not get vaccinated in spite of knowledge and awareness of
HPV vaccine. Regarding those with correct knowledge regarding
recommendation of Pap smear test only 31.3% of the participants
practiced it correctly (Table 6).

Study results showed that 62.8% women who experienced Pap
smear were satisfied with the test. 43.5% opined that Pap smear
test gave them a sense of control. 57.5% felt regular Pap smear is
valuable to them (Table 7).

(Table 6: Comparison between knowledge and practice on HPV and Pap smear test. )
Correct practice
Comparison between knowledge and practice on HPV and Pap
Yes No Total
smear test
No. % No. %
Yes 45 23.2 149 76.8 194
Correct knowledge of getting HPV vaccine (Yes)
No 18 8.7 189 91.3 207
Correct knowledge regarding recommendation of Yes 42 313 92 68.7 134
pap smear test (at least every 3 years) No 75 28.1 192 71.9 267
Table 7: Attitude on benefits of Pap-smear test among Partici- Among the participants who had PAP -smear test in the past,
pants’ who had Pap-smear test. majority of them (73.7%) are planning to have the same in future.
. ] Among the inexperienced, 68.7% also want to get Pap smear in
Attitude on benefits of Pap-smear o .
. Groups No. % future. Those who had PAP-smear test, 48.1% wanted to receive
test among who practiced
the result face to face. 72.1% preferred women to perform the
. o ) ves 86 62.8 test for them (Table 8).
Will you be satisfied after having pap
NO 20 14'6 .o . . . or. . . . .
smear test Among participants there is no significant variation in their be-
Not sure 31 22.6 lief on chance of having Pre-cancerous lesions & in their attitude
Yes 60 43.5 on getting vaccinated against HPV in both groups (Tables 9 & 10).
R | tests gi
egular pap smear tests give you No 36 2.1
sense of control
Not sure 42 30.4
Yes 77 57.5
Regular Pap smear test is valuable No 27 20.1
Don’t know 30 22.4
(Table 8: Participant’s attitude towards future plans on “Pap smear test” based on their practice/experience. )
Ever had Pap-smear test
Attitude on Pap-smear test Groups Yes No
No. % No. %
Yes 98 73.7 138 68.7
Planning to have Pap-smear test in future
No 35 26.3 63 313
Face to face 64 48.1 122 56.7
Report by post /email 21 15.8 10 4.7
Preference in receiving result of Pap-smear test
Both 1 & 2 32 241 40 18.6
It doesn’t matter 16 12 43 20
Woman 101 721 183 79.9
Prefer man/woman to conduct pap-smear test Man 7 5 4 1.7
It doesn’t matter 32 22.9 42 18.3
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doctors clinic 81 59.6 130 58
nurses clinic 18 13.2 13 5.8
Place to do Pap-smear test
organized screening site 17 12.5 36 16.1
it doesn’t matter 20 14.7 45 20.1
Yes 108 78.3 203 91.4
If found cancer changes, do further follow-up
No 30 21.7 19 8.6
<Table 9: Distribution of attitude on cervical cancer susceptibility/severity and their practice. )
Ever had Pap-smear test
Attitude on cervical cancer susceptibility & severity Groups Yes No
No. % No. %
Yes 37 42.5 50 57.5
Belief on chance of pre-cancer lesions No 33 39.8 50 60.2
Don’t know 66 31.1 146 68.9
Big risk 21 47.7 23 52.3
Self- judgment regarding risk of developing cervical cancer Small risk 30 39.5 46 60.5
Don’t know 83 31.8 178 68.2

Table 10: Attitude on getting vaccinated against cervical cancer

and its practice.

Study results about the barriers for cervical cancer screening
(Pap smear) showed that 42.6% felt having Pap smear is a painful
experience. 29.6% opined difficulty to extract time from work for

Ever had vaccinated against cervical cancer having Pap smear test. 32.5% were afraid of detecting cervical
o .
Attitude on getting vaccinated Yes No cancer and 31.7% felt uneasy talking about cancer (Table 11).
No. % No. %
Yes (Positive) 4 17.3 196 82.7
No (Negative) 7 18.9 30 81.1
Don’t know 11 10.3 96 89.7
CTable 11: Association between barriers in performing “Pap smear test” and its practice. )
Ever had Pap-smear test
Barriers Groups Yes No p value
No. % No. %
Yes 23 42.6 31 57.4
Painful to have Pap smear No 87 60.4 57 39.6 <0.001
Emotional Barriers Don’t know 26 14.1 158 85.9
Agree 34 30.9 76 69.1
Checking is embarrassing? Disagree 98 40.8 142 59.2 -
Don’t know 1 20 4 80
Agree 29 29.6 69 70.4
Difficul ke ti ff f
hcult to take ime off from Disagree 76 455 o1 54.5 <0.01
work to go for pap smear check
Not Applicable (not working) 31 29 76 71
Barriers related to Time
Agree 24 27 65 73
Difficul he P
ifficult to get to the Pap smear Disagree 111 413 158 58.7 -
clinic
Don’t know -- - 3 100
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Agree 53 34 103 66
Being busy with other things Disagree 81 40.7 118 59.3 --
Don’t know - - 2 100
Pap smear is unnecessary if there Agree 27 325 56 67.5 NS
is no signs and symptoms Disagree 109 38.8 172 61.2
Pap smear is unnecessary to go Agree 35 46.1 4 539 NS
only for that Disagree 101 36.2 178 63.8
Agree 53 32.7 109 67.3
Economical barriers Pap smear screening is too Disagree 84 452 102 54.8 -
expensive
Don’t know - - 2 100
Agree 67 33.8 131 66.2
HPV vaccine is too expensive Disagree 60 46.9 68 53.1 -
Don’t know - - 3 100
Agree 52 325 108 67.5
Afraid of detecting cervical cancer <0.05
Disagree 88 43.8 113 56.2
Agree 45 31.7 97 68.3
Barriers related to Uneasy about talking of cancer <0.05
. Disagree 87 42.2 119 57.8
Anxiety
Worried if there was pre- Agree 92 37.7 152 62.3 NS
cancerous lesions Disagree 42 37.8 69 62.2
Discussion Barriers for utilization of cancer prevention

Cancer cervix

In our study low level of knowledge about cancer cervix was
observed with only one third of study participants having the cor-
rect knowledge. Participants with asian ethnicity and higher edu-
cational background had better knowledge. Similarly higher level
of knowledge was observed by Alem Getaneh et al (2021) [17]
in their study among university female students. Contrary to the
above Syed et al (2022) [18] observed considerable low level of
knowledge among health professions students.

Awareness on prevention

Cancer cervix prevention awareness was higher with half of
participants knowing about cervical cancer screening. Though
they did not know what cervical cancer screening entailed or
screening methods, they still believed that it is important since
like for other cancers will help in early detection and treatment.
Kim HW et al (2015) [19] observed inadequate level of awareness
and preparedness among mother of adolescent daughters with
respect to prevention of cervical cancer in their daughters.

Practice & attitude

Utilization of cervical cancer screening services among women
however was low. Around one third (31.3%) practiced Pap smear
and one fourth (23.2%) got vaccinated against HPV. Similar were
the observations in a Nigerian study [20]. However participants
were enthusiastic to have Pap smear in future with more than two
thirds of them opting for the same. This shows a positive attitude
among women about Pap smear screening.

Among the participants who showed positive attitude towards
HPV vaccination only 17.3% got vaccinated. This again shows wide
gap in utilization of prevention program.

Lack of awareness or improper knowledge about cervical can-
cer screening (as witnessed in around two third of study popula-
tion) is the greatest individual level barrier for utilization of cervi-
cal screening program. Among Pap smear screened participants
42.6% felt uncomfortable having Pap smear. This could probably
be attributable to ineffective counseling prior to procedure or
woman’s anxiety. About a third among working women felt the
time constraint as a barrier for future screening. Fear of getting
a positive report, uneasy to talk about cancers are the other indi-
vidual factors acting as barriers for utilization of screening.

Petersen Z et al (2022) [21] in a systematic review observed
similar individual barriers impacting utilization. Additionally his
study also elicited other barrier like cultural, religious, structural,
societal and health system barriers to screening. These possibly
identified barriers were unsupportive partners/family members,
screening cost, misconceptions in the community, defective poli-
cies/programs impacting cancer prevention program.

Conclusion

Majority of study population had poor knowledge about cer-
vical cancer screening and preventive modalities for the same.
These observations highlight lack of awareness and information
on cervical cancer and screening in the community. Creating
awareness and translating the knowledge into practice among
women in UAE is the key to success as screening programs which
were implemented in developed countries had proved to be ef-
fective in reducing the incidence of the cancer and associated
mortality.

Uniform nation wide cervical cancer prevention programs
coupled with community advocacy, information dissemination,
addressing the individual, cultural, social barriers for utilization
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and supportive healthcare delivery system, are the need of the
hour for speedy implementation of program to achieve the de-
sired goal.

Recommendations

Increasing the women’s awareness is an important first step
towards cancer screening and prevention in UAE. This can be pro-
moted by informing the women on their susceptibility to cervical
cancer and encouraging a belief that active and regular screening
can detect these cancers at early (pre-cancerous) stage, thereby
enabling the early treatment and attaining a lower incidence and
mortality. The national health care system should facilitate the
development of effective strategies (well defined national cancer
screening program) which are needed to ensure that women get
screened/vaccinated at the appropriate age and regular intervals
and creating an effective environment for utilization of screening
services by overcoming the barriers identified.

Limitations

This study had some limitations which may have influenced the
result of the study.

Being a multicentric study there could have been a variation
in the method of interviewing the participants which may have
influenced the results. Secondly, women may have responded in
a positive manner to the questions to present themselves in a so-
cially desirable way. Similarly responses are all self-reported and
may not reflect true events.
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